RECORDATION FORM

02-03-2000

EPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

1. Name of con reying party(les):  PELTHER, Kenneth J. (now deceased and address of receiving party(les):  PELTHER, Kenneth J. (now deceased and address of receiving party(les):  Name: ATS AUTOMATION TOOLING SYSTEMS INC. Internal Address:  Street Address:	-f	Marie   Haif asset yiels gless mars out a man haden are and
PELTILER, Kenneth J. (now decease MIKINS; Joseph A.  Additional namin(s) of conveying party(les) attached? 2 Year No  3. Nature of conveyance:    Security Agreement   Change of Name   Street Address: 250 Royal Oak Road	To the Honorat le Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please 1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	1. Name of con reying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Additional nam-(s) of conveying party(les) attached?	PELTIER, Kenneth J. (now deceased Children Alkin's Joseph A	Name: ATS AUTOMATION TOOLING SYSTEMS INC.
3. Nature of coinveyance:    Assignment	,	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:    Date	<b>W</b> (30)	
Street Address: 250 Royal Oak Road  P.O. Box 32100, Preston Centre  Execution Data: January 6, 2000  City: Cambridge State: Ontario ZIP: N3H 5M2  CANADA  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Ves Vana  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Ves Vana  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Ves Vana  A Patent A pilication No.(s) 08/981,678  B. Patent No.(s)  Additional number attached? Ves Vana  Additional number attached? Ves Vana  B. Patent No.(s)  Additional number attached? Ves Vana  Additional number of applications and patents involved:  To total number of applications and patents involved:  Internal Address: ARMSTRONG  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  B. Deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  City: Cambridge State: Ontario CANADA ZIP: N3H 1J2  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best o' my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and Covect and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  R. Craig Armstrong  I lame of Person, Sigming  January 6, 2000  Date  Titisti.  40.090P		
Other	Assignment	
City: Cambridge State: Ontario ZIP: N3H 5M2  CANADA Additional name(s) & address(ss) attached?	☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Street Address: 250 Royal Oak Road
City: Cambridge State: Ontario ZIP N3H 5M2 CANADA Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  ves 10 No  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this docurrent is being filled together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent A splication No.(s) 08/981,678  B. Patent No.(s)  Additional number attached?  ves 10 No  5. Name and as dress of party to whom correspondence concerning dor ument should be mailed:  Name: R. CRAIG ARMSTRONG  Internal Address:  ARMSTRONG & ASSOCIATES  285 Fountain Street South  City: Cambridge State: Ontario, CANADA ZIP: N3H 1J2  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best o'my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  R. Craig Armstrong  Name:  Signature  Signature  January 6, 2000  Date  11	☐ Other	P.O. Box 32100, Preston Centre
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this docurrent is being filled together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent A pplication No.(s) 08/981,678  B. Patent No.(s)  Additional number attached? Yes No  Additional number attached? Yes No  Additional number attached? Yes No  F. Name and at dress of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: R. CRAIG ARMSTRONG  Internal Address: ARMSTRONG & ASSOCIATES  B. Patent No.(s)  6. Total number of applications and patents involved  7. Total fee (37CFR 3.41)	Execution Date:	
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  \[ \text{Yes} \] \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		City: <u>Cambridge</u> State: <u>Ontario</u> ZIP: <u>N3H 5M2</u>
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this docur tent is being filled together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/981,678  B. Patent No.(s)  Additional number attached?  Yes No  5. Name and acdress of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:		
If this document is being filled together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/981,678  B. Patent No.(s)  Additional number attached? Yes So No  5. Name and at dress of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: R. CRAIG ARMSTRONG  Internal Address: ARMSTRONG  Street Address: ARMSTRONG & ASSOCIATES  285 Fountain Street South  City: Cambr dge State: Ontario, CANADA ZIP: N3H 1J2  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  R. Craig Armstrong Itame of Person Signing Signature  Patent No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)  6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  City: Cambr dge State: Ontario, CANADA ZIP: N3H 1J2  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/981,678  Additional number attached? Yes No  5. Name and ac dress of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: R. CRAIG ARMSTRONG  Internal Address: ARMSTRONG  Street Address: ARMSTRONG & ASSOCIATES  285 Fountain Street South  City: Cambr dge State: Ontario, CANADA ZIP: N3H 1J2  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best o'my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  R. Craig Armstrong  I January 6, 2000  Disputch 00000147 08/91678  Fc:581  40.00 0P	••	
Additional number attached? Yes No  5. Name and at dress of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: R. CRAIG ARMSTRONG  Internal Address: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  20 Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  R. Craig Armstrong I January 6, 2000  I January 6, 2000  Disputch 0000147 0891678  FC:581  40.00 DP		
5. Name and at dress of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:	A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/981,678	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and at dress of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name:		
Concerning document should be mailed:  Name:	Additional number attach	led? ☐ Yes 🏖 No
Name: R. CRAIG ARMSTRONG  Internal Address:		
Street Addres::  ARMSTRONG & ASSOCIATES  285 Fountain Street South  City: Cambr dge State: Ontario, CANADA ZIP: N3H 1J2  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  R. Craig Armstrong    Lame of Person Signing   Signature   Date	Name: R. CRAIG ARMSTRONG	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Street Addres::  ARMSTRONG & ASSOCIATES  285 Fountain Street South  City: Cambr dge State: Ontario, CANADA ZIP: N3H 1J2  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  R. Craig Armstrong  I lame of Person Signing  702/2000 DNGUYEN 00000147 08/01678  FC:581 40.00 DP	Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Street Addres:: ARMSTRONG & ASSOCIATES  285 Fountain Street South  City: Cambr dge State: Ontario, CANADA ZIP: N3H 1J2  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best o my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  R. Craig Armstrong   Name of Person Signing   Signature   Date		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
285 Fountain Street South  City: Cambr dge State: Ontario, CANADA ZIP: N3H 1J2  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best o my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  R. Craig Armstrong   Name of Person Signing   Signature   Date		☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Cambr dge State: Ontario, CANADA ZIP: N3H 1J2  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  R. Craig Armstrong   I lame of Person Signing   January 6, 2000     Date   Proceeding   Proceeding   Proceded   Procede	Street Address: ARMSTRONG & ASSOCIATES	8. Deposit account number:
Oity: Cambr dge State: Ontario, CANADA ZIP: N3H 1J2  DO NOT USE THIS SPACE  9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  R. Craig Armstrong   I lame of Person Signing   January 6, 2000     I lame of Person Signing   Date	285 Fountain Street South	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  R. Craig Armstrong   January 6, 2000     Iame of Person Signing   Date     702/2000 DNGUYEN   00000147 08361676     FC:581   40.00 DP	City: Cambr dge State: Ontario, CANADA ZIP: N3H 1J2	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  R. Craig Armstrong   January 6, 2000     January 6, 2000     January 6, 2000     Date     January 6, 2000     Date     Date	DO NOT USE T	HIS SPACE
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  R. Craig Armstrong   January 6, 2000     January 6, 2000     January 6, 2000     Date     January 6, 2000     Date     Date		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  R. Craig Armstrong   January 6, 2000     January 6, 2000     January 6, 2000     Date     January 6, 2000     Date     Date	9 Statement and signature	
original document.	-	
R. Craig Armstrong   January 6, 2000     I lame of Person Signing   Signature   Date     FC:581   40.00 UP   1	• •	true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
Name of Person Signing   Signature   Date	$\mathcal{C}$	AT V
/02/2000 DNGUYEN 00000147 08781678 FC:581 40.00 DP		
	/02/2000 DNGUYEN 00000147 08/81678	·
	1	al number of pages comprising cover sheet

## Assignment of United States Patent Rights

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, PELTIER, Kenneth J. (now deceased) and AIKINS, Jos ph A. whose full post office address(es) is/are 629 Pine Island Crescent, Waterloo, Ontario. Canada, N2V 1T3 and 236 Cedarwood Crescent, Kitchener, Ontario, Canada, N2C 2J8, respectively, do hereby confirm that I/we have sold and assigned, and do hereby sell and assign to ATS Automation Tooling Systems Inc. whose full post office address is 250 Royal Oak Road, P.O Box 32100, Preston Centre, Cambridge, Ontario, Canada, N3H 5M2, all my/our right, title and interest in the following territory or territories:

## **United States**

for ray/our invention relating to and entitled

## **MULTIPLEXING OF PNEUMATIC TOOLING**

as fully described in my/our United States patent application no. 08/981,678, being the United States national phase of international application no. PCT/CA96/00449 filed on July 5, 1996; and all my/our corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patents which may issue therefor in the above territory or territories, including the right to make further applications for same in the above territory or territories.

I/we further agree to sign all such additional documents as the above assignee may require in order to confirm or to give full effect to this assignment, without additional consideration, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any and all patent applications and any and all forms in relation to such applications.

SIGNED AND SEALED at Cambridge, Ontario, Canada

day of

**RECORDED: 01/11/2000** 

{s}

Witness

Laura Peltier, the legal representative for the deceased Kenneth J. Peltier.

Joseph A. Aikins

PATENT REEL: 010516 FRAME: 0243